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RECOMMENDATION

Technical staff recommends APPROVAL of the subject revised development plan. At
the request of the Hearing Examiner (below), technical staff re-affirms the prior
recommendation for approval as set forth in the October 29, 2005 Planning Board opinion
(attached).

Hearing Examiner

The Hearing Examiner has asked that all parties, including the Planning Board, consider the
following items for possible re-consideration of its recommendation to the Hearing Examiner
concerning the subject application:

a) Possible applicability of Zoning Ordinance Section 59-G-4.12 (non-conforming
structures)

b) Possible applicability of Zoning Ordinance Section 59-B-5.3 (structures pre-dating
1958) :

¢) The full extent of parking waivers sought by the petitioner under Section 59-E-2.83(b)
for setbacks for parking facilities, and 59-E-2.83(c) for screening.
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SUMMARY

The Petitioner, Brenneman and Pagenstecher, Inc., is requesting approval for a non-
residential and professional office use located at 7025 Mac Arthur Boulevard, Bethesda, MD, near
the Potomac River and the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal National Park.

Backgrlound

The Planning Board, at its regular meeting on October 27, 2005 reviewed the subject
petition and recommended approval to the Board of Appeals with several conditions to regulate
business hours, parking and operations. The record of the proceeding before the Board of Appeals
is open, and the Hearing Examiner requests that the Planning Board also consider the above items.
The applicant made minor revisions to the special exception development plan after many weeks
of negotiations between the applicant and nearby property owners, and this too should be
considered. At the hearing held before the Hearing Examiner on November 4, 2005, the parties
agreed that the hearing should be adjourned until another date, and it is now scheduled for April
10, 2006. It was agreed that all parties would “brief various legal issues in the interim.”

The Hearing Examiner requested that both the Planning Board and DPS opine on the
applicability of these sections of the Zoning ordinance. Technical staft requested DPS to appear at
the April 6, 2006, regular meeting. DPS has not opined as of the date of this report.

Origin of the Building

The Hearing Examiner has asked that all parties including the Planning Board consider the
possible applicability of Zoning Ordinance Sections 59-G-4.12, and 59-B-3.3 for possible re-
consideration of its recommendation to the Hearing Examiner. An understanding of the factual
history of the property and the building is required in order to determine the applicability of these
sections of the zoning ordinance,

The subject property is at the northeast corner of Walhonding Road and MacArthur
Boulevard in the Glen Echo Heights Subdivision. It was platted in 1898. Physical evidence
suggests that the original building was a 1.5 story bungalow that is typically constructed for
residential use. The building is similar to residential buildings in the Glen Echo area ¢1914-1918
(source: Historic Preservation technical staff & Attachment 7).

Origin of the Sycamore Store

Other evidence suggests that a store was operating on the subject property in 1919. The
building housed a storekeeper and his family, and it was enlarged sometime in 1925 and again in
the 1930°s. From then on, until the time that the Sycamore Store ceased operations in 1995, the
building contained a non-conforming commercial use in a residential zone under several zoning
categories. Because the non-conforming use has been abandoned for more than a six-month time
frame, it may not be re-established (Section 59-G-4. 14 Abandonment of use). Accordingly, there is
no non-conforming use attached to the subject petition.
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Opposition

The opposition contends that the Special Exception should not be granted for the following
reasons, as presented in a January 9, 2006, letter by Norman G. Knopf (attached):

a) “MacArthur Boulevard does not satisfy the “Highway” requirement of Section 59-G-
2.38(c)(2)”

b) Section 59-G-4.12, Non-Conforming Buildings, precludes grant of the special
exception and

¢) Section 59-B-5.3 does not remove the non-conformity status so as to permit the special
exception and -

d) Section 59-G-4.27 also precludes the special exception

e) The applicant fails to satisfy the criteria for waivers.

f) The proposed use does not constitute “offices, professional”.

ANALYSIS
A. MacArthur Boulevard: “Highway” requirement of Section 59-G-2.38(c)(2)

The applicant is applying for an office use in a residential zone, which is allowed
under the specific special exception criteria of Sec. 59-G-2.38 of the Zoning Ordinance. In
this case specifically, the use must be located in the R-90 zone and the property must be:

(D designated as historic in the Master Plan for Historic Preservation;

2 located along a highway with an existing right-of-way of at least 120 feet;

and

(3)  contain a structure formerly used for nonresidential purposes.

1. Undisputed and supported facts:

The only issue in dispute is whether or not Mac Arthur Boulevard is a “highway” as
is required by Section 59-G-2.38. The subject use proposal is located in the R-90 Zone. In
December 2005, the County Council, sitting as the District Council, approved an
amendment to the Approved and Adopted Master Plan (Resolution 15-1247) and
designated the subject property as the Sycamore Store Site # 35-155. The building on the
site was formerly used for nonresidential purposes. Mac Arthur Boulevard has an existing
right of way of 150 feet at the location of the proposed use.



2. Opposition to the applicant’s proposal:

The opposition contends that the Special Exception should not be granted because
MacArthur Boulevard “does not sat1sfy the “Highway” requirement of Section 59-G-
2.38(c)(2)”

Technical staff is of the opinion that MacArthur Boulevard, and arterial road,
satisfies the highway requirement of Section 59-G-2.83.  First, the Zoning Ordinance
defines “road” as a as a “street, highway, avenue, lane, marginal access street, service
drive, alley, bridge, viaduct or any segment thereof.” (Section 59-A-2.1) (emphasis added).
Second, the Master Plan provides both general and specific guidance on the subject of
MacArthur Boulevard, which is classified both as an “arterial road, * and referenced several
times as a “highway” in the Master Plan, on pages 119 and page 123, under the section
“Other Long-Term Highway Needs,” which suggests a broad and varied group of roadways
falls within the “highway” classification.

Figure 1. Summary of the Bethesda Chevy Chase Master
Plan Highway Needs, Bethesda Chevy Chase Master Plan,
April 1990, Page 119.
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The applicant contends the Council’s approval of ZTA 05-01 (Attachment 6) was
made by the Council with clear knowledge that the term “highway” was in tended to
include MacArthur Boulevard. Technical staff is of the same as the applicant on this issue.




Figure 2. Other Long-Term Highway Needs
MacArthur Boulevard, Bethesda Chevy Chase Master Plan, April 1990, Page 123.

MacArthyr Boulevard

This Plan reclassifies MacArthur Boulevard as an arterial

" [road between the Capitsl Beltway and Sangarmore Rosd to
mateh s function, In addition, the rond is being proposed
as a scenle highway. To maintain the scenie function during
the ifetime of the Master Plan, the cne-lane bridge at Cabin
John sheuld be retamed. The bridge has historical significance
and it serves as a traffic-metering device for controlling the vol-
ume of traffle flowing through the area. To further discourage
the growih of traffic in the area, the road should retain the
travel lanes it now has. Two lanea should be sufficient for pro-
viding a moderate level of land service and a medium level of
traffie service, and this Plan recommmends against widening
MacArthwr Boulevard. While some day, major Improvements
may be needed to protect the agueduct, the reference to the re-
locatton of MacArthur Boulevard to a roadbed parallel to the
aqueduct from Sangamore Road to the Capital Beltway is de-
leted frors this Plan,

Mac Arthur Boulevard was proposed as a Maryland Scenic “highway” in the
Master Plan, and the Master Plan’s Street and Highway Plan, pages 123-25, describes the
Master Plan’s various “street and highway” classifications, including the terms
“Freeways”, “Major Highways, Arterials”, “Primary Residential Streets” and so on. This
supports staff’s opinion that MacArthur Boulevard, and arterial road, satisfies the highway
requirement of Section 59-G-2.83. The following “Street and Highway Plan” map includes
“highway classifications” in the Master Plan (Page 123). The map legend in the latter map
(Figure 3) suggests that Mac Arthur Boulevard, an arterial road, is a “highway,” as an
arterial road is a class of highway.

Figure 3: Street and Highway Plan, Bethesda Chevy Chase Master Plan,
April 1990, Page 123.
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Given the Zoning Ordinance definition of “road” within the context of the Master
Plan, staff concludes that MacArthur Boulevard is a highway, classified as an arterial
road.

Section 59-G-4.12, Non-Conforming Buildings; Section 59-B-5.3, One-Family
Dwelling; and Section 59-G-4.27, Structural Alterations.

The Hearing Examiner has requested that staff analyze the possible applicability of
Zoning Ordinance T Section 59-G-4.12 (non-conforming structures) and the possible
applicability. of Zoning Ordinance Section 59-B-5.3 (structures pre-dating 1958) to this
case. v

Technical Staff believes that the building that once contained the Sycamore Store is
not a non-conforming building and the alterations proposed do not constitute an alteration
that would require building compliance with development standards of the current zone or
previous zones.

1.  Undisputed and supported facts:

The subject lot, Lot 32, Block B-2, Glen Echo Heights, was originally platted in
1898, and it is approximately 6,623 sq. ft. in size with approximately 71 feet of frontage at
Mac Arthur Boulevard, and approximately 70 feet of frontage at Walhonding Road. The
subject building, constructed about 1916, has front yard setbacks (see Table 3 Attached)
that do not conform to current development standards. Some evidence suggests that the
building was enlarged in 1925, thereafter establishing the current setbacks. The building
served as a neighborhood grocery outlet, and it also housed a storekeeper and his family.
The Sycamore Store ceased operations in 1995. The storekeeper and his wife continued to
live in the building after the store closed. They moved out of the building in January 2004.
The subject application involves interior renovation of the subject building with no increase
in the exterior footprint of the building. The existing structure is not a non-conforming
building and the proposed renovations are permitted.

2. Opposition to the applicant’s proposal:

The opposition contends that Section 59-G-4.12 precludes grant of the special
exception, and Section 59-B-5.3 does not remove the non-conformity status so as to permit
the special exception. The opposition also contends that Section 59-G-4.27 also precludes
the special exception.

In contrast to the opposition claims, the applicant states that the applicability of 59-

B-5.3 can only be answered with accurate historical data as to the status of the original
structure, specifically whether or not the structure was built as a one-family dwelling, or a

mixed residential/commercial use. In either case, the applicant argues, they would not be
required to seek variances prior to implementing the proposal because of the nature of the
proposed improvements to the structure (interior renovations), and for the interpretation of
County Regulations by the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
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(MCDPS), which the applicant contends relates “to only that construction which deals with
existing non-conformities.” '

Technical staff believes that Section 59-B-3.3 is the ‘threshold’ section for
interpretation of this case. The section states that any “one-family dwelling in a residential
zone or agricultural zone that was built on a lot legally recorded by deed or subdivision plat
before June 1, 1958, is not a nonconforming building. The dwelling may be altered,
renovated, or enlarged, or replaced by a new dwelling, under the zoning development
standards in effect when the lot was recorded.”

The Sycamore Store building is a One-Family Dwelling, and therefore, isnot a non-
conforming building

The opposition contends that Section 59-G-4.12 precludes grant of the special
exception presumably, because the building is not, in their opinion, a “one-family
dwelling”, which could be considered exempt from the zoning ordinance pursuant to
Section 59-B-5.3.

The applicant does not explicitly contend that the building is a one-family dwelling.
The applicant contends that DPS’ policy does not require applicant compliance with the
zoning ordinance if the proposed construction does not worsen the non-conformity (see
DPS Code Interpretation Policy of Section 59-A-5.3, Established Building Line).

Pursuant to Section 59-B-5.3, the Sycamore is not a non-conforming building if it is
considered a one-family dwelling. The Zoning Ordinance defines a “dwelling” as a
“building or portion thereof arranged or designed at contain one or more dwelling units.”
(Section 59-A-2.1)(Emphasis added). Technical staff believes that the building is a one-
tfamily dwelling based on the architectural style and period of construction (bungalow-type
residence constructed about 1916). Staff has communicated with Historic Preservation
staff and concurs with the staff’s analysis that there is no certainty as to origin of the
building. A description of the building is set forth in the Amendment to the Master Plan
for Historic Preservation, Planning Board final draft, August 2005 (Attachment 7).
Technical Staff is of the opinion that the building is a single family dwelling or structure at
this time. The building can be altered, renovated or enlarged under the development
standards in effect when the lot was recorded (there were none), except that the maximum
building height and maximum building coverage standards (of the R-90 Zone) apply to the
building.

A “dwelling unit” is defined as a “building or portion thereof providing complete
living facilities for not more than one family, including, at a minimum, facilities for
cooking, sanitation and sleeping. The existing structure was used as a store and residence
for the storekeepers for many years; and subsequently, following the ceasing of the store
operations. Therefore in staff’s opinion, the structure is presently a one-family dwelling.

The relevant question is whether this section will permit the “dwelling” to be
renovated for use as an “office, professional, nonresidential,” or whether this section only
permits such renovation if the intended use is as a dwelling.



Section 59-G-2.38, “Offices, professional, nonresidential”, states that an “existing
single-family structure” may be used for professional office special exception use in the R-
90 Zone. The term “structure” is defined as an “assembly of materials forming a
construction for occupancy or use including, among other things, buildings, stadiums, ...”
As previously stated, the existing structure was used as a store and residence for the
storekeepers for many years; and subsequently, following the ceasing of the store
operations. Therefore in staff’s opinion, the building known as the Sycamore Store is a
structure for the purposes of Section 59-G-2.38.

It is staff’s view that Section 59-B-5.3 will permit the “dwelling” to.be renovated
for use as an “office, professional, nonresidential.” The subject special exception is-
explicitly allowed in the R-90 zone, upon a finding and approval by the Board of Appeals.
- The R-90 Zone, and other residential zones that permit special exceptions, consist primarily
of single-family dwellings, as defined by the Zoning Ordinance. In staff’s opinion, the
Board of Appeals should allow interior renovations or alterations of single family
dwellings for the purposes of special exceptions in single-family zones.

Table 1. Comparison of Development Standards for Case No. S-2651

Development Subject Lot
Standard
LOT
(1928 “A” Lot Standards)
Minimum Lot Area 5,000 sq. ft. 6,873 sq. ft. (per revised
plan received March 23,
1 2006).
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE
(R-90 Zone) Sec. 59-B-5.3.(c)
Front Yard Setbacks
Mac Arthur Blvd. (Street) 30 1.2 ft.
Walhonding Rd. (Street) 30 1.2 fi,
Side Yard Setback- 8 18.2 ft.
Rear Yard Setback- 25 23.7 ft.
Maximum Building Height R-90 Zone 351 22.75 ft.
(R-90 Zone) Sec. 59-B-5.3.(c)
Maximum Building Coverage 30% 19.7%
(R-90 Zone) Sec. 59-B-5.3.(c)
Green Area_Sec. 59-G-2.38 25% 41.5%




If the Planning Board agrees that 59-B-5.3 applies to the facts of this case, then the

following analysis demonstrates how the Sycamore Store meets the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Sec. 59-B-5.3. One-family dwelling,

Any one-family dwelling in a residential zone or agricultural zone that was built on a lot
legally recorded by deed or subdivision plat before June 1, 1958, is not a nonconforming building.
The dwelling may be altered, renovated, or enlarged, or replaced by a new dwelling, under the
zoning development standards in effect when the lot was recorded, except that:

(a)  a lot recorded before March 16, 1928, in the' original Maryland-Washington
Metropolitan District, must meet the development standards in the 1928 Zoning Ordinance;

Analysis: There was no zoning ordinance in the County at the time the lot was
recorded. The subject lot (emphasis added) was recorded before March 16, 1928,
in the original Maryland-Washington Metropolitan District. It meets the
standards “in the 1928 Zoning Ordinance”, which regulate the minimum lot ara
(5,000 sq. ft.) The subject Lot 32 is

(b)  one-family dwellings and accessory structures on a lot legally recorded by deed or
subdivision plat before June 1, 1958, in the Upper Montgomery County Planning District
must comply with the setback, yard, and area coverage standards applicable to the lot in the
1956 Zoning Ordinances for the Upper Montgomery Planning District;

Analysis: At the time the lot was recorded, it was in the Original Maryland-
Washington Metropolitan District, 1927, and therefore this section is not
applicable. .

(¢)  the maximum building height and maximum building coverage in effect when the
building is altered, renovated, or enlarged, applies to the building; and

Analysis: The R-90 Zone maximum building height and maximum building
coverage standards apply to the subject building. The building meets the current

standards for building height and coverage in the R-90 Zone (see Table 1.,
above).

(d)  an established building line setback must conform to the standards for determining
the established building line in effect for the lot when any alteration, renovation, or
enlargement occurs. Any building permit issued before November 23, 1997 must conform
to the development standards in effect when the lot was recorded.

Analysis: MCDPS Code interpretation policy states that the established building
line setback applies in two instances: “all new construction of houses and main
buildings” and “all proposed additions that extend beyond the front of the
building.” (MCDPS 05/07/04). This section is not applicable because the
applicant proposes no “new construction” or “addition”.
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59-G-4.12. Structural alterations.

Except as otherwise provided in this Chapter, a nonconforming building or structure may
be altered, renovated, or enlarged only if the construction will conform the building or
structure to the requirements for the zone in effect when construction begins.

Analysis:  In staff’s view, the proposal includes a building that it not a non-
conforming building, and therefore this section is not applicable. However, should
the Planning Board disagree with the latter conclusion, the existing building is a
non-conforming building and this section is applicable, which would require the
applicant to then seek a variance for the building setbacks. As mentioned
previously, technical staff has not received a DPS analysis of this and other
relevant sections of the Zoning Ordinance.

59-G-4.27. Residential lots reclassified from R-60 to R-90 zone.

A lot in the R-90 zone that was recorded by deed or subdivision plat in the R-60 zone
before June 26, 1990, may be developed with a one-family dwelling and accessory
structures in accordance with the development standards of the R-60 zone that were in
effect when the lot was recorded.

Analysis: The applicant is not developing a new one-family dwelling, and
therefore this section is not applicable.

C. Extent and Nature of waivers sought by the applicant.

Since the Planning Board meeting in 2003, the applicant has clarified its parking waiver
requests. - The Hearing Examiner, in his December 6, 2005 notice, asked for an analysis of the full
extent of parking waivers sought by the applicant from Section 59-E-2.83(b) for setbacks for
parking facilities, and 59-E-2.83(c) for screening. The applicant has referred this waiver request to
all ‘adjoining property owners and affected c1tlzen s associations for comment as required by the
Zoning Ordinance (attached).

Waivers Sought By the Applicant

a) Setbacks for parking spaces; Section 59-E-2.83(b)
b) Size of parking spaces; Section 59-E-2.22(g);

c) Screening of parking areas; Section 59-E-2.83(c)
d) Separation of parking spaces; Section 59-E-2.43
e) Marking of spaces; Section 59-E-2.21

Staff supports the petitioner’s waiver request for reasons stated below. The waivers are
requested pursuant to Section 59-E-4.5, which allows the Director, Planning Board, or Board of
Appeals to waive any requirement not necessary to “accomplish the objectives in Section 59-E-
4.2,” and in conjunction with reductions may adopt reasonable requirements above the minimum
standards. Any request for a waiver under Section 59-E-4.5 must be referred to all adjoining
property owners and affected citizen associations for comment before a decision on the requested
waiver. The applicant has notified adjoining property owners.
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Sec. 59-E-4.2. Parking facilities plan objectives.

A parking facility plan shall accomplish the following objectives: |

(a) The protection of the health, safety and welfare of those who use any adjoining
land or public road that abuts a parking facility, Such protection shall include,
but shall not be limited to, the reasonable control of noise, glare or reflection
from automobiles, automobile lights, parking lot lighting and automobile fumes
by use of perimeter landscaping, planting, walls, fences or other natural features

or improvements.

(b) The safety of pedestrians and motorists within a parking facility.

(¢) The optimum safe circulation of traffic within the parking facility and the
proper location of entrances and exits to public roads so as to reduce or prevent

traffic congestion.

| (d) The provision of appropriate lighting, if the parking is to be used after dark.

a) Setbacks for Parking Spaces

_ The applicant proposes a parking facility with a one-foot side-yard setback distance
and a zero-foot front-yard setback distance, neither of which meet the requirements of
section 59-E-2.83(b) of the Zoning Ordinance. The parking must be set back a distance not

less than the applicable building front and rear yard and twice the building side yard.

Table 2. Parking Facility Standards

Ttem Required/Allowed Proposed
R-90 Zone
Parking Spaces 7 7
Yard Requirements for Parking
and Loading Facility
Section 59-£-2.83
Front- Walhonding Road 30 ft. *0 ft.
Side- 16 ft. (2 x 8") *]1 ft.
Rear- 25 ft. *63 ft.
Screening & Shading
Section 39-E-2.83
Side Yard _ 6 ft. in height *None Provided On Site
Street Right of Way 3 ft. in height None Provided

*The Board of Appeals may waive any requirements in Artlcle 59-E that are not necessary to accomplish the

objectives of Section 59-E-4.2.

11




Analysis: Staff is of the opinion that the proposed setbacks are sufficient for the
requested use and the requested waivers from the parking facility requirements
may be granted and will not create negative affects to the adjoining land or
creating safety concerns for pedestrians or traffic, pursuant to Section 59-G-4.2.
The at-grade difference of the parking facility and the nearby house will
minimize the noise, glare, fumes and light that will emanate from the parking
Jacility and effectively screen the parking facility from adjacent and abutting
properties. Trees and other natural vegetation currently exist on the subject

property, which will help to screen the parking facility from adjacent and
abutting properties.

b) Size of Parking Spaces

The applicant proposes seven (7) parking spaces. The zoning ordinance requires
that each parking space be 8.5 feet in width and 18 feet in length. There are six standard
spaces proposed, one of which is 7 feet wide. The other space is van-accessible. The
applicant requests a waiver of 18” for the smaller parking space.

Analysis: Staff supports the requested waiver for the size of the parking spaces,

because the proposed parking facility can adequately accommodate six vehicles
and one van.

¢) Screening of Parking Spaces

The normal height requirement for front yard screening of a special exception
parking facility is three (3) feet. The normal height requirement for side yard screening of
special exception parking facility is six feet. The screening must be evergreen landscaping,
a fence or a wall six feet high where adjacent residential lots are being screened. Screening
along public streets should be evergreen landscaping, a fence or a wall three fee high.

Analysis: Screening is provided for much of the parking facility’s side yard area.
In the rear yard area, the petitioner proposes extensive additional screening. The
Jront yard area also includes landscape screening. The parking facility is close to
the side yard, and there is a need for a retaining wall. Thus, the applicant is not
able to plant vegetation for screening purposes in this small side yard area. Staff
recommends the waiver of the full screening requirement at the subject parking
Jacility location because the proposed parking facility is at a grade much lower
than that of the adjacent and abutting properties. The at-grade difference of the
parking facility and the nearby house will minimize the noise, glare, fumes and
light that will emanate from the parking facility and effectively screen the parking
Jacility from adjacent and abutting properties. Trees and other natural vegetation
currently exist on the subject property, which will help to screen the parking
Jacility from adjacent and abutting properties.
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(d) & (¢) Seperation from Parking Spaces and Marking of Parking Spaces

The Zoning Ordinance requires that parking facilities be separated from sidewalks

and streets by curbing. The proposed parking facility will have a gravel surface, and the
parking facility is not separated from the public right of way by curbing.

Analysis: Technical staff believes that the requirement for a curbed separation
does not need to be met in order to meet the overall objectives of Section 59-E-4.2,
Parking facility plan objectives. Sidewalks are proposed along Walhonding Road
in front of the parking facility, and a pedestrian walkway will be connected to the
parking fucility alongside of the single van-accessible parking space that is also
proposed. The six standard vehicle parking spaces will not be striped, or marked,
but they will provide for safe and adequate loading given their proximity to the
building. Given the small size and location of the proposed parking facility near
the building, the parking space marking requirement can be waived without
creating problems. The parking facility will not encroach into the roadway
because a wide grass apron and sidewalk is proposed. The parking facility will
have a sufficient rear yard setback at a little over sixty (60) feet.

Sec. 59-E-4.2. Parking facilities plan objectives.

(a)

A parking facility plan shall accomplish the following objectives:

The protection of the health, safety and welfare of those who use any adjoining land

or public road that abuts a parking facility. Such protection shall include, but shall not be
limited to, the reasonable control of noise, glare or reflection from automobiles, automobile
lights, parking lot lighting and automobile fumes by use of perimeter landscaping, planting,
walls, fences or other natural features or improvements.

(b)

Analysis: Adjacent properties are reasonably protected from automobile noise,
glare, lights, parking lot lighting and automobile fumes because of the existing
topographical conditions as well as existing trees and planned landscaping. The
proposed grade of the parking facility is more than 30 feet below the existing
grade of the adjoining property.  This difference in topography effectively
controls and protects adjoining land from noise, glare or reflection from
automobiles, automobile lights and fumes that would originate from the proposed
use. Additional parking lot lighting is not proposed other than that proposed for
the building, which is residential in nature and will not likely spill over onto
adjoining properties.

The safety of pedestrians and motorists within a parking facility.

Analysis: Pedestrians and motorists will be able to access the building safely
JSrom the parking facility or the outdoor public parking areas. Sidewalks are
planned. Pick up and drop off will occur within the parking lot, Traffic on
Walhonding Road is generally minimal residential traffic.
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(c) The optimum safe circulation of traftic within the parking facility and the proper
location of entrances and exits to public roads so as to reduce or prevent traffic congestion.

Analysis: The on-site parking facility is similar to other parking facilities along
Walhonding Road and will provide direct access to the road, There is minimal
circulation because the parking facility is small and it can be safely accessed from
the street and it will not increase traffic so as to be congested.

(d)  The provision of appropriate lighting, if the parking is to be used after dark.

Analysis: Appropriate lighting is proposed for the parking area, and it will be
consistent with existing lighting on the property that is angled down to reduce
glare while providing safety for pedestrians.

39-E-2.83. Parking and Loading facilities for special exception uses in residential
zZones.

This Section applies to an off-street parking facility for a special exception use that
is located in a one-family residential zone if 3 or more parking spaces are provided. These
standards are intended to mitigate potential adverse visual, noise, and environmental
impacts of parking facilities on adjacent properties. In addition, these requirements improve
the compatibility and attractiveness of parking facilities, promote pedestrian-friendly
streets, and provide relief from un-shaded paved areas.

(a) Location. Parking facilities must be located to maintain a residential character and a
pedestrian-friendly street orientation.

Analysis: Traffic on Walhonding Road is generally minimal residential traffic.
The proposed parking facility is similar in its location, but not in its size, to the
existing residential parking pads along Walhonding Road. Other parking
Jacilities in the neighborhood also have direct access to Walhonding Road from a
parking facility, which is not a typical residential driveway. The proposal is
somewhat larger in size than other parking facilities in the area, but it should be
pedestrian-friendly because of the proposed sidewalks and site lines.

(b) Setbacks. Each parking and loading facility, including each entrance and exit driveway,
must be set back a distance not less than the applicable building front and rear yard and
twice the building side yard required in the zone. The following additional setbacks must
be provided for each parking facility:

Analysis: The proposed improvements are sufficient for the requested use and

there is no need to impose the required front and rear yard setbacks to
accomplish all of the stated goals of Section 59-E-4.2. The proposed grade of the
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parking facility is more than 30 feet below the existing grade of the adjoining
property. This difference in topography effectively protects the adjoining land
Jfrom noise, glare or reflection from automobiles, automobile lights and fumes.

(¢) Screening. Each parking and loading facility, including driveway and dumpster areas,
must be effectively screened from all abutting lots. Screening must be provided in a manner
that is compatible with the area’s residential character. Screening must be at least 6 feet
high, and must consist of evergreen landscaping, a solid wood fence, a masonry wall, a
berm, or a combination of them. Along all street right-of-ways screening of any parking
and loading facility must be at least 3 feet high and consist of evergreen landscaping, a
solid wood fence, or masonry wall.

Analysis: The proposal is effectively screened from abutting lots because of the
extreme topographical conditions and existing vegetation on the subject and
abutting property. Screening is provided for much of the parking facility’s side
yard area. In the rear yard area, the petitioner proposes extensive additional
screening. The front yard area also includes landscape screening.

The grade difference will protect the adjoining land from noise, glare or
. reflection from automobiles, automobile lights and fumes.

The applicant proposes three-fee t high, or higher, vegetation screening, along
the street right of way of Walhonding Road. Staff notes that the opening of the
driveway is larger than that of a typical residential lot. Complete screening of this
larger opening is more difficult to achieve.

(d) Shading of paved areas. Trees must be planted and maintained throughout the parking
facility to assure that at least 30 percent of the paved area, including driveways, is shaded.
Shading must be calculated by using the area of the tree crown at 15 years after the parking
facility is built. '

Analysis: Existing and proposed trees and landscaping will shade more than 30
percent of the paved area of the parking facility.

D. The proposed use does not constitute “offices, professional”.

The Planning Board heard the opposition position on October 27, 2005 and concluded that

the proposed use is for a general business office because the main business is an architectural firm.
The applicant has obtained a zoning opinion letter from DPS, wherein the future use is described
as a “non-resident professional office”.

Attachments:

1. Revised Development Plan and Landscape Plan
2. DPS Code Interpretation Policy 59-A-5.3
3. Letter from Norman G. Knopf, dated January 9, 2005 (2006)
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A .

Letter from Jody Kline, dated December 15, 2005

Board of Appeals Notice, dated December 6, 2005.

Council resolution 15-1247 —~ Amendment to the Approved and Adopted Master
Plan for Historic Preservation

Excerpt from the Planning Boards’ Moreland and Sycamore Store amendment
final draft, August 2005

Montgomery County Planning Board opinion; Case S-2651, dated October 28,
2005

Staff report, October 27, 2005

16



TVIE QL 108

YIINDNE WUNLONALS Wid

ONDHONTY VNNIDNUIS ©

-
- =
23
g g33
- 1L
nel 2ERE

s =,

mm%mm._@@ % o

8B
E 3 = .
5 (- R - K &S
§§ . ;E LEF
: N plEl "
B - CEa)
st 0
@
I ] SYCAMORE STORE 777
-3 3 118 SPECIAL EXCEPTION o MR, -
% EE 13 LANDSCAPE PLAN s Pmr.&gwwumfa-r R : ?
w i E | § . R e [ BETMESDA (TH) GECTON DiSTRIGT e connmy o A e o iy
A TG b Faion- $n P ey 'u.l-nhms 'u&ar..n:l;m B G - MPNTGO ME'RY @NT\‘. J{AR?LAND . : .#mn yale "mg&n

e




L

STRROLS

@

GRAPHIC SCALE

¢ v P )
3ieth = 0 R

VI INCORPORA YED

TO2S1 COIMATY BOLLEVARD SUIL 400 B MCLERN, WREHA 22102
"

(01NE—a100 W FAK (300N~ TIE2
CORCAKINN, WD MCLTAN VA LEESSURS VA

Y} T PROPIRTY. 50803 S OF DIAZVE KGN

2) P SUPELT PHOPIANY 15 LOTARED O SI0H JGOMEKY COWETY TAX

| ASSZSSUENT AP GROBS, WTN A SAX ACCOUNT L UF OESG7UZ.

B HE_ROLTT PROPERTY IS COMAESED: OF #ART OF LOT 12, BLOEK
B-X QLA EQHIO-HEIGIS, BETSTAOA GARYLAL). PROPERTE
MUY 3 UGIR 27028 AS TOUD B00 AMDHG WL LANS

.
RECDNDS I MONTSOWERT COUMTY, MAATLARD. w B 5 2
M TUEACH FACHERY S LOCAIED O+ 1HC MR S0 mw% £3
B ) B SULECK PREFERTY G LOCATED ¥ FL03 200 T RN HAD. = & Sk
o FLOGD MSUHANCE BAYE WAPS COMMURSET PANEL NUMGGER 240041 1% € = m
7\t OF ENS TG 8 B sercr 1e sThE Nxals
TREE CAROPY ) PROPERTY 13 20D R=HD, THE CXSENC IRE 85 = -
B ot PAOPGSED £OR PROFESSIONAL OFITCE UBOIE T MOM~FESORHE Foi
. PROFTSAONAL OFFKE. SPEEax CXCLETON CAIGOTY, T3 SPECIAL Lo & 7§
EXTEPTION USE IS ALLOWED B e R-B0 20WT PR THE ADOFEDN o [
e S T ringeg
T INSSTE S LSTED N HGESOMERT COUHTY LISALDHAL ALLAS OgrBE v
HEET S o pernn o Q¢5RE;
8) CURRCHT DWSER OF REGORO: 3 E3
BROGEMAN, DEAN K. €T AL Aﬁ“ Wm
53 PROURES AUDMESS: (9] D wk
025 WAL ARRR WY, > K~ E5
BERASIA W) DRIG-106L ) £ £ 3
o d

T INE IOROURMPNK WCEBRATION SHGSSI ICRLOH AT TROWED BT SHOER &
- HSIOCATS SOMNY, 2000,

|

1) DR ELEVATOIS S HEFRESM KAV TN LATABSSEO 67 SR &
ASSIOANLS BASID URDR WESE YEATICAL NATVH, THT DENDH MAAK JOM
HUA D BATLA HAS GCEN ASSUNID THE PALLOWSS: UV, T0P Mo Pef

T foum 15253

T E Y A SATSE OF AL UILIES SN HERLON HAS B0
LSIAMLSEL BY O STE GSTHVATION AND PELD LOCATIN 81 SHUSR &
ASKOATES JAMIARY, 2004, THEY KAYE HOT GUEN HEFEKEHGLD GH YERD
WIH 47 UIUITY CAPART AS=L T Fuak OF RICORSS:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SITE PLAN '

REQURED, HSTNGS
i RSN |
LOT ANCA AND WOTH
WRLES; MET LOT AREA B0 5q. FT. TS 80 FT.
BN IO WIOTH
. AT FRORT BADING WL % T (2
PARKING STANDARDS e
i PEROINTAGE OF KET LT
KEEA THAT UAY € TOVERED BY s i
QAR F ALLOWES PROPOMT, BRADE NCLUDRG ACTEBSORY err——————————
sy
VKA REVISIONS
AL & ARkt 8P AT LN AREA L] nan . e oo
POLAE PERT | § AN AR L
i | s SETIAGKS
WOOARE PEET GTA) FEVDACH REQLIRE MENT FOR
W N RAR EAMLINNE:
Ay MACARTHUR BCurLvARO n o FOOT MR LT FEEl
S WALHDNDIMG AGAD (31 2B ra0T N 52 P
3, ME £O1 J FOOE W my
N PLAR LOT 0 FIQT AVERAE Fuaw-.!
N, B [ e )
/w & Fand Fe ind e
" REAR 20 Fu 1Fm
* VAYMM 1XIOWD HEKHT 3 ey s e
Ap— vy B e weomant e e Paiuiia ot
—E gtk POE : o
IR e NEAHED MRS B e v % L Gt 28 SPACKS FOR EACH 5000 5F 7 AT 7 wazen
— s o R i e el
A — o T—————— PROFERTY . TRY L CLEGHUCAL TEANSFORNER
e e e o e S . AnstTAR? SEMER CONDUT o SAIETARY SEVER SMSLLE ASPH. ws ASPUMT 1
e M e s ERTI Y EHIOR & wovEm N [ e —— BB oo § Yeigt
(-3 EREMT 7 CONIDUR * T O .. CORSUDATED METAL PIE -~ . 1B40 TOMIG OREMIANCE BMLALL APMLY 10 AeSE DEVELOFUEHT RTANDARDS OVEN THAT B -
PRCPOSET 1 CONTON A PROPOSED L LGRS T en . Emeass RESTRCI U ) ot e PO Wt tn o 1 oy e, e RO/ T
PRUPOSED T CONIIR B o QUL SESHNCION URE - o A WUER ML B REQISTIED FEN DM PARNNG STAMMNINS PUA SCOTON Si-f-4E Pety
PRGPOSED EOGE (F RAVEMENY N RPN o B 1T BAY [w - OF THE J0NHG ORONCT 1332
SHEET NO.




—~

Department of Permitting Services

Division of Building Construction
055 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor, Rockville, Maryland 20850

CODE INTERPRETATION/POLICY

CodefYear ‘ Section of Code Title of Code Section/Subsection/Policy
ZONING 59-A-5.33 ESTABLISHED BUILDING LINE
ORDINANCE 2004

Statement/Background of Issue

This pdlicy is written to clarify the method by which the established building line is
calculated. :

| Division Interpretation/Policy. : S VU OUUOURREN. S

The established building line is the front yard building line which is greater than the
minimum setback required for structures in a designated zone.

The established building line is required in the R-60, R-90, R-150, and R-200 zones
(except R-200 zones with well and septic in the front.) for:

1. All new construction of houses and main buildings
2. All proposed additions that extend beyond the front of the building.

Corner lots will have an established building line on both streets.

The process for calculation of the established building line is as fo]IIows:
Identify all the main buildings that are within 300 feet of the side lot lines on the
subject property that are, on the same side of the street, between intersecting streets

and in the same block as the subject property.

For each building within 300 of the subject property exclude:
i. The subject property

ii. Buildings on corner lots

iii. Buildings subject to a front yard variance

iv. Buildings with a nonconforming front setback

v. Buildings set back less than the required minimum front yard setback

vi. Ilegal buildings.

vii. Houses on pipe stem or flag shaped lots

vili. Houses on lots not meeting the minimum width at the minimum front

setback
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